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A��SETTING UP THE TV 

S��TING UP THE TV
Image shown may differ from your TV.

Attaching the stand

Before assembling, please attach the Stand 
Sticker under the Stand Body to reduce the 
electromagnetic interference as shown below. 
(Depending on model)

����� ��� 

����� ��!"

Front

����� ��#$%"&

'()+,-.
 When assembling the stand base and the stand 

body, press the stand body until you can hear a 
clicking sound in the hook.

'()+,-.
 Do not use any kind of oil or lubricant on the 

stand assembly parts, It can affect the safety 
for support your TV.

2
      

� 3A
M5 x L25

'()+,-.
 Tighten the screw fully, otherwise the set may 

lean or fall.

/

      

4 3A
M4 x L14

'()+,-.
 When attaching the stand to the TV set, place 

the screen facing down on a cushioned table 
or flat surface to protect the screen from 
scratches.
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A��    MAKING CONNECTIONS    

����� �����������

PC-AUDIO IN PC-AUDIO IN

PC-AUDIO IN
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Digital Audio System

DVD / Blu-Ray / HD Cable Box
VCR / DVD / Blu-Ray / HD Cable Box
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Please read this manual carefully before operating 
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LICENSES / OPEN SOURCE SOFTWARE NOTICE 

ª«¬�S�S

Supported licenses may differ by model. For more information about licenses, visit www.lg.com.

®��¯°�$�¯&"� ¯��"& �#$"�!" °&�� ±��² ³�²�&���&#"!´ ±��² ��� �µ" ��¯²�"�± ! �²�� �&"
trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.

¶tF EFP·s ¸r¡¹ BDT ¸r¡¹ ¸Rºt
rF»DRERND ¡¼CER·FTRB ¹DEFP½B¾F¿ BDT EtF ¸r¡¹ CNºN BPF
trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and 
other countries.

A��UT DIVX VIDEO: DivX® is a digital video format created by DivX, LLC, a subsidiary of 
® device that has passed rigorous testing 

to verify that it plays DivX video. Visit divx.com for more information and software tools to 

® device must be registered in 
order to play purchased DivX Video-on-Demand (VOD) movies.
To obtain your registration code, locate the DivX VOD section in your device setup menu. 
Go to vod.divx.com for more information on how to complete your registration. 

® to play DivX® video up to HD 1080p, including premium content.”

 “DivX® ® and associated logos are trademarks of Rovi Corporation or its 
subsidiaries and are used under license.”

“Covered by one or more of the following U.S. patents :  
      7,295,673; 7,460,668; 7,515,710; 7,519,274”

OPEN SOURCE SOFTWARE NOTICE

To obtain the source code under GPL, LGPL, MPL and other open source licenses, that is contained in this product, 
please visit http://opensource.lge.com.
In addition to the source code, all referred license terms, warranty disclaimers and copyright notices are available for 
download.
LG Electronics will also provide open source code to you on CD-ROM for a charge covering the cost of performing 
such distribution (such as the cost of media, shipping and handling) upon email request to opensource@lge.com. 
This offer is valid for three (3) years from the date on which you purchased the product.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When moving or unpacking the product, work in pairs because the product is heavy.  
Otherwise, this may result in injury.

Contact the service centre once a year to clean the internal parts of the product.  
Accumulated dust can cause mechanical failure.

Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the 
apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply cord or plug is 
damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the 
apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has 
been dropped.

If the product feels cold to the touch, there may be a small “flicker” when it is turned 
on. This is normal, there is nothing wrong with product.

The panel is a high technology display product with resolution of two million to six 
million pixels. You may see tiny black dots and/or brightly coloured dots (red, blue 
or green) at a size of 1 ppm on the panel. This does not indicate a malfunction and 
does not affect the performance and reliability of the product.   
This phenomenon also occurs in third-party products and is not subject to exchange 
or refund.

You may find different brightness and colour of the panel depending on your viewing 
position(left/right/top/down).  
This phenomenon occurs due to the characteristic of the panel. It is not related with 
the product performance, and it is not malfunction.

Displaying a still image (e.g., broadcasting channel logo, on-screen menu, scene from a video game) for 
a prolonged time may cause damage to the screen, resulting in retention of the image, which is known as 
image sticking. The warranty does not cover the product for image sticking.  
Avoid displaying a fixed image on your television’s screen for a prolonged period (2 or more hours for LCD, 
1 or more hours for Plasma).  
Also, if you watch the TV at a ratio of 4:3 for a long time, image sticking may occur on the borders of the 
panel.  
This phenomenon also occurs in third-party products and is not subject to exchange or refund.

 Generated Sound 

“Cracking” noise: A cracking noise that occurs when watching or turning off the TV is generated by plastic 
thermal contraction due to tempera-ture and humidity. This noise is common for products where thermal 
deformation is required. Electrical circuit humming/panel buzzing: A low level noise is generated from 
a high-speed switching circuit, which supplies a large amount of current to operate a product. It varies 
depending on the product.  
This generated sound does not affect the performance and reliability of the product.

 Do not use high voltage electrical goods near the TV (e.g. electric mosquito-swatter). This may result in 
product malfunction.
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ÑEN BD ÒÓEFPDBC TFQR¾FÔ
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ÑEN BD ÒÓEFPDBC TFQR¾FÔ
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ÕÖ ××ØÙ Ú Û Ü ××Ý
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ASSEMBLING AND PREPARING

ðñòóô õö÷ øùúñõòûü ýþõõùó
You can operate the TV by pressing the button or moving the joystick left, right, up, or down.

Basic Functions

ÿP��� �� When the TV is turned off, place your finger on the joystick button and 
press it once and release it.

ÿP��� ���
When the TV is turned on, place your finger on the joystick button and 
press it once for a few seconds and release it.
(However, if the Menu button is on the screen, pressing and holding the 
joystick button will let you exit the Menu.)

VP���� 	P�
�P� If you place your finger over the joystick button and move it left or right, 
you can adjust the volume level you want. 

ÿ�P������
Control

If you place your finger over the joystick button and move it up or down, 
you can scrolls through the saved programmes what you want. 

NOTE
 When your finger over the joystick button and push it to the up, down, left or right, be careful not to press 

the joystick button. If you press the joystick button first, you may not be able to adjust the volume level and 
saved programmes. 

Adjusting the Menu

When the TV is turned on, press the joystick button one time. 
You can adjust the Menu items ( , , , � ��)#�� �µ" �� !�#$% ²¯���� ¯�, ����, �"°� �& &#�µ�´

TV P�� Turns the power off.

Settings Accesses the main menu.

	�P� Clears on-screen displays and returns to TV viewing.

I���
 ��
 Changes the input source.
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ASSEMBLING AND PREPARING

'()+,-.
 Make sure that children do not climb on or hang 

on the TV.

.-++
 Use a platform or cabinet that is strong and 

large enough to support the TV securely.
 Brackets, bolts and ropes are not provided. You 

can obtain additional accessories from your 
local dealer. 

Mounting on a wall

Attach an optional wall mount bracket at the rear of the 
TV carefully and install the wall mount bracket on a 
solid wall perpendicular to the floor. When you attach 
the TV to other building materials, please contact 
qualified personnel.
LG recommends that wall mounting be performed by a 
qualified professional installer.
We recommend the use of LG’s wall mount bracket.
When you do not use LG’s wall mount bracket,
please use a wall mount bracket where the
device is adequately secured to the wall with
enough space to allow connectivity to external
devices.

1- ./

10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

Make sure to use screws and wall mount bracket that 
meet the VESA standard. Standard dimensions for the 
wall mount kits are described in the following table. 

Separate purchase(Wall Mounting Bracket)

Model 502304�5366
VESA (A x B) 400 7 400
Standard screw ®3
Number of screws 4
Wall mount bracket 4�8420BX

A

B

'()+,-.
 Disconnect the power first, and then move or 

install the TV. Otherwise electric shock may 
occur.

 If you install the TV on a ceiling or slanted wall, 
it may fall and result in severe injury. 
Use an authorised LG wall mount and contact 
the local dealer or qualified personnel.

 Do not over tighten the screws as this may 
cause damage to the TV and void your 
warranty.

 Use the screws and wall mounts that meet the 
VESA standard. Any damages or injuries by 
misuse or using an improper accessory are not 
covered by the warranty.

.-++
 Use the screws that are listed on the VESA 

standard screw specifications.
 The wall mount kit includes an installation 

manual and necessary parts.
 The wall mount bracket is not provided. You 

can obtain additional accessories from your 
local dealer.

 The length of screws may differ depending on 
the wall mount. Make sure to use the proper 
length.

 For more information, refer to the manual 
supplied with the wall mount.
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REMOTE CONTROL

TV/

RAD

GUIDE

MUTE

FAV

P
PAGE

REC/

R9:;<9 =;><R;?

The descriptions in this manual are based on the buttons on the remote control. 
Please read this manual carefully and use the TV correctly.
To replace batteries, open the battery cover, replace batteries (1.5 V AAA) matching the  and 

 ends to the label inside the compartment, and close the battery cover. 
To remove the batteries, perform the installation actions in reverse.

@CDEFGH

 Do not mix old and new batteries, as this may damage the remote control.

Make sure to point the remote control toward the remote control sensor on the TV.

 (JKLMNO Turns the TV on or off.

SUBTITLE QSUWXXY Z[\] ^]S_S]]S` Y\abcbXS cd `cecbWX f[`Sg
AD hZ ^]SYYcde biS jk a\bb[dl W\`c[ `SYU]c^bc[dY _\dUbc[d mcXX aS SdWaXS`g
NATIO Resizes an image.

 INPUT niWdeSY biS cd^\b Y[\]USg
TV/RAD Selects Radio, TV and DTV programme.

Number buttons Enters numbers. 
LIST Accesses the saved  programme list.

Q.VIEW QSb\]dY b[ biS ^]Soc[\YXZ ocSmS` ^][e]WffSg

    Adjusts the volume level.

FAV jUUSYYSY Z[\] _Wo[\]cbS ^][e]WffS XcYbg
GUIDE pi[mY ^][e]WffS e\c`Sg
MUTE  q\bSY WXX Y[\d`Yg

 P  pU][lls through the saved programmes.
 PAGE  q[oSY b[ biS ^]Soc[\Y [] dSrb YU]SSdg

Teletext buttons( sMts u svKJsO These buttons are used for teletext.

INFO  wcSmY biS cd_[]fWbc[d [_ biS U\]]Sdb ^][e]WffS Wd` YU]SSdg

SETTINGS jUUSYYSY biS fWcd fSd\Yg
Q. MENU jUUSYYSY biS x\cUy fSd\Yg
OK pSXSUbY fSd\Y [] [^bc[dY Wd` U[d_c]fY Z[\] cd^\bg
Navigation buttons z\^{`[md{XS_b{]ceib| pU][XXY bi][\ei fSd\Y [] [^bc[dYg

 BACK QSb\]dY b[ biS ^]Soc[\Y XSoSXg
EXIT nXSW]Y WXX [d}YU]SSd `cY^XWZY Wd` ]Sb\]dY b[ ~w ocSmcdeg

AV MODE Selects an AV mode.
 pbW]bY b[ ]SU[]` Wd` `cY^XWZ ]SU[]` fSd\g (only Time Machine Ready 

supported model)

�(FREEZE) �]SS�SY biS U\]]Sdb _]WfS micXS \Ycde biS ~wl jwl n[f^[dSdbl []
HDMI input source.

Control buttons ( ) Controls the MY MEDIA menus, Time 
Machine Ready control or the SIMPLINK compatible devices 
(USB, SIMPLINK or Time Machine Ready).

Colour buttons These access special functions in some menus.
( � QS`l � �]SSdl � �SXX[ml � hX\S|
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Record the model number and serial number of 

the TV.

Refer to the label on the back cover and quote 

this information to your dealer when requiring 

any service.

MODEL

SERIAL



MANUEL D'UTILISATION

TV À ÉCRAN PLASMA
Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant de mettre en service 
votre produit et conservez-le afin de pouvoir vous y référer 
ultérieurement.

www.lg.com
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 LICENCES / INFORMATIONS SUR LES LOGICIELS LIBRES

?L=9>=9/

Les licences prises en charge peuvent varier d'un modèle à l'autre. Pour plus d'informations sur les licences, consultez 
le site www.lg.com.

�Wa]cx\F Y[\Y XcUSdUS `S k[XaZ 0Wa[]Wb[]cSYg k[XaZ Sb XS YZfa[XS `[\aXS}k Y[db `SY
marques déposées de Dolby Laboratories.

0SY bS]fSY 1kq3 Sb 1cei}kS_cdcbc[d q\XbcfS`cW 3dbS]_WUS Sb XS X[e[ 1kq3 Y[db `SY
marques commerciales ou des marques déposées de HDMI Licensing LLC aux Etats 
Unis et dans d’autres pays.

À 4Q545p k6p w3k75p k3w8 � kco8® est un format vidéo numérique créé par DivX, 

®

Rendez-vous sur www.divx.com pour plus d’informations et pour

® doit 

de l’appareil. Rendez-vous sur vod.divx.com pour plus d’informations sur l’achèvement 
de l’enregistrement.

® pour lire des vidéos DivX® jusqu’en HD 1080p, y compris contenu 
payant. »

 « DivX® ® et les logos correspondants sont des marques de Rovi 

« Couverts par un ou plusieurs des brevets U.S. patents suivants :
7,295,673; 7,460,668; 7,515,710; 7,519,274 »

INFORMATIONS SUR LES LOGICIELS LIBRES

Pour obtenir le code source sous la licence publique générale, la licence publique générale limitée, la licence 
publique Mozilla ou les autres licences libres de ce produit, rendez-vous sur http://opensource.lge.com.
En plus du code source, tous les termes de la licence, ainsi que les exclusions de responsabilité et les droits 
d'auteur, sont disponibles au téléchargement.
LG Electronics propose de vous fournir le code open source sur CD-ROM en échange des coûts couvrant cet 
envoi, notamment le coût du support, des frais de port et de prise en charge, une fois la demande reçue par LG 

date d'achat du produit.
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

Vous devez être deux pour déplacer ou déballer le produit car ce dernier est lourd.  
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entraîner des blessures.

Contactez le centre de services une fois par an pour nettoyer les composants 
internes du produit.  
Une accumulation de poussière peut provoquer des pannes mécaniques.

Confiez l’ensemble des réparations à du personnel qualifié. Confiez les réparations 
à du personnel qualifié dans les cas suivants : si la fiche ou le cordon d’alimentation 
secteur est endommagé, si un liquide a été renversé sur l’appareil ou si des objets 
sont tombés sur l’appareil, si l’appareil a été exposé à la pluie ou à l’humidité, si 
l’appareil ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

Si le produit est froid au toucher, il pourra se produire un petit « scintillement » à sa 
mise en marche. Ce phénomène est normal et le produit n’est pas en cause.

L’écran haute technologie se caractérise par une résolution de deux millions à six 
millions de pixels. Il est possible que de minuscules points noirs et/ou des points 
lumineux (rouge, bleu ou vert) de la taille d’un ppm s’affiche à l’écran. Cela n’indique 
pas un dysfonctionnement et n’affecte pas les performances et la fiabilité du produit.  

Suivant votre position de visionnage (gauche/droite/haut/bas), la luminosité et la 
couleur de l’écran peuvent varier.  
Ce phénomène résulte des caractéristiques de l’écran. Il n’a aucun rapport avec les 
performances du produit et n’indique pas un dysfonctionnement.

L’affichage d’une image fixe (logo d’un canal de diffusion, menu à l’écran, scène d’un jeu vidéo, etc.) 
pendant une durée prolongée peut endommager l’écran et provoquer une image rémanente ; ce 
phénomène s’appelle une brûlure d’écran. La garantie ne couvre pas le produit pour une brûlure d’écran.  
Évitez d’afficher une image fixe de façon prolongée sur l’écran de votre téléviseur (pas plus de 2 heures 
sur un écran LCD et pas plus d’une heure sur un écran plasma).  
Si vous regardez votre TV de façon prolongée au format 4:3, une brûlure d’écran peut apparaître sur le 
contour de l’écran.  
Ce phénomène survient également sur les produits tiers ; aucun échange ou remboursement n’est 
possible.

 Sons générés

Bruit de craquement : un bruit de craquement, lorsque vous regardez ou éteignez la TV, est généré par 
une contraction thermique plastique liée à la température et à l’humidité. Ce bruit est usuel sur les produits 
nécessitant une déformation thermique. Bourdonnement du circuit électrique/de l’écran : bruit faible généré 
par un circuit de commutation haute vitesse qui permet le fonctionnement du produit en fournissant la 
majeure partie de l’alimentation. Il varie en fonction du produit.  
Ce son généré n’affecte ni les performances ni la fiabilité du produit.

 Ne pas utiliser de produits électroniques à haute tension près du téléviseur (par ex. : tapette à mouche 
électrisée). Cela pourrait endommager le produit.
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ASSEMBLAGE ET PRÉPARATION

ÑÒÒÓÔÒÕÖÔ
 Veillez à empêcher les enfants de grimper sur 

la TV ou de s’y suspendre.

×ÓØÑ×ÙÚÓ
 Utilisez une plate-forme ou un meuble d’une 

largeur et d’une résistance suffisantes pour 
soutenir en toute sécurité la TV.

 Les supports, les boulons et les cordons 
ne sont pas fournis. Pour en savoir plus sur 
les accessoires en option, contactez votre 
revendeur.

Fixation du support mural

support mural en option à l’arrière de la TV. Installez-le 
sur un mur solide perpendiculaire au sol. Contactez 

matériaux de construction.
Pour l’installation murale, LG recommande 

Nous vous recommandons d’utiliser le support mural
LG.
Si vous n’utilisez pas le support mural LG, veuillez
utiliser un support mural dont la distance le séparant
du mur est adaptée pour permettre une connexion
optimale avec des périphériques externes.

ÛÜ ÝÞ

10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

Veillez à utiliser des vis et un support mural conformes 
aux normes VESA. Les dimensions standard des 
kits de support mural sont indiquées dans le tableau 
suivant.

Achat séparé (support mural)

Modèle ßàáâàãäßâåå
VESA (A x B) Ðàà æ Ðàà
Vis standard çâ
Nombre de vis Ð
Support mural ãèé420BX

ê
ë

ÑÒÒÓÔÒÕÖÔ
 Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation avant de 

déplacer ou d’installer la TV. Vous éviterez ainsi 
tout risque d’électrocution.

 Si vous fixez la TV au plafond ou sur un mur 
oblique, le produit risque de tomber et de 
blesser quelqu’un. 
Utilisez un support mural LG agréé et contactez 
votre revendeur local ou une personne 
qualifiée.

 Ne serrez pas trop les vis. Cela pourrait 
endommager la TV et entraîner l’annulation de 
votre garantie.

 Utilisez des vis et supports de fixation murale 
répondant aux spécifications de la norme VESA. 
La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages ou 
les blessures dus à une mauvaise utilisation ou 
à l’utilisation d’accessoires non agréés.

 ×ÓØÑ×ÙÚÓ
 N’utilisez que des vis répondant aux 

spécifications de la norme VESA.
 Le kit de support mural est fourni avec un 

manuel d’installation et les pièces nécessaires 
à l’installation.

 Le support mural est proposé en option. Pour 
en savoir plus sur les accessoires en option, 
contactez votre revendeur.

 La longueur des vis dépend du modèle de 
support mural. Vérifiez leur longueur avant de 
procéder à l’installation.

 Pour plus d’informations, consultez le manuel 
fourni avec le support mural.
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TÉLÉCOMMANDE

TV/

RAD

GUIDE

MUTE

FAV

P
PAGE

REC/

ìíîíïðññòóôõ

Les descriptions contenues dans ce manuel font référence aux touches de la télécommande. 
Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel et utiliser correctement la TV.
Pour changer les piles, ouvrez le couvercle et remplacez-les (modèle : 1,5 V AAA). Faites 
correspondre les pôles  et  avec les signes sur l’étiquette placée à l’intérieur du 
compartiment, puis refermez le couvercle. 
Pour retirer les piles, faites l’inverse de la procédure d’installation.
Les piles et batteries internes au produit ou raccordées à celui-ci ne doivent pas être exposées à une 
chaleur excessive telle que celle du soleil, d’un feu ou d’une origine similaire.

ATTENTION
 N’associez pas des piles neuves avec des piles anciennes, car cela pourrait endommager la télécommande.

Veillez à orienter la télécommande vers le capteur situé sur la TV.

 ö÷øRCHE-ARRÊT) Permet d’éteindre ou d’allumer la TV.

SUBTITLE ùúûûüýýü ýü þÿ þ�����ú�ü �ü �ÿ��ü ��ÿ�	 ü
 �ÿ�ü 
 ���� ü�
AD En maintenant le bouton AD appuyé, la fonction des descriptions audio s’active.

�ATIO Redimensionne une image.

 INPUT ãP��P� �P �����P� �� �����P ��P����P P� �������P� �� �!"
TV/RAD Sélectionne le programme Radio, TV et TNT

Touches numériques Permettent de saisir des chiffres. 
LIST Permet d’accéder à la liste des programmes.

Q.VIEW Revient au programme précédemment visionné.

    Permet de régler le niveau du volume.

FAV ãP��P� �������P� # �� �$��P �P� %�������P� %��&����"
GUIDE ã��sente le guide des programmes.

MUTE  ãP��P� �P ���%P� ���� �P� ����"
 P  ãP��P� �P %������$� �P� ���'�P� �� �P� �����æ P��P�$�����"
 PAGE  ã���P # ������� %�����P�� �� ��$(���"

TOUCHES TÉLÉTEXTE ö )*+) , )-./)0 Ces touches sont utilisées pour 
le télétexte.

INFO  A&&$��P �P� $�&�����$��� �$�P� �� %�������P ����P� P� # �������"
SETTINGS ãP��P� �������P� ��æ �P��� %�$��$%��æ"
Q. MENU Permet d’accéder au menu rapide.

OK 123425 62 7892:5;<==23 927 42=>7 <> <?5;<=7 25 62 :<=@;3423 B<532 2=5382C
Touches de navigation (haut/bas/gauche/droit) Permettent de parcourir les 
menus ou options.

 BACK ãP��P� �P �P(P�$� �� �$(P�� %�����P��"
EXIT (Quitter) DEEFGH IJKI GH LKM HNI FEEMGOQ R STQGUFV HI UHWMHVI R STFEEMGOFXH YZ[
AV MODE Sélectionne un mode AV.

 Permet de commencer l’enregistrement et d’afficher le menu d’enregistrement. 
(uniquement sur les modèles compatibles Time Machine Ready)

\(FREEZE) ]^_`^a b^ cde^_ fgd`he^ ^i jkl_m n^ibhia fgladfdmhadki b^ fh mkl_j^
d’entrée TV, AV, composantes ou HDMI.

Touches de commande ( ) Permettent de commander les menus 
MES MÉDIAS, le options Time Machine Ready, ou les périphériques compatibles 
SIMPLINK (modèles compatibles USB, SIMPLINK ou Time Machine Ready).

Touches de couleur o^m akljp^m n^_`^aa^ia bghjjqb^_ r b^m ckijadkim
spéciales dans certains menus. ( s _kle^t s u^_at s vhli^t s wf^lx
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PARAMÈTRES / CONSULTER LE MANUEL EN LIGNE / 

CONFIGURATION DU PÉRIPHÉRIQUE DE CONTRÔLE EXTERNE

F$%&'() '*+,$ -%,) ./ 01'%3.

  
 

[Fréq. d'échantillonnage] 16 kHz - 48 kHz [Support] 

  
[Taux en bits] Format libre  
[Fréq. d'échantillonnage] 8 kHz ~ 48 kHz [Support] 
ADIF, ADTS

  
[Taux en bits] Format libre  
[Fréq. d'échantillonnage] 8 kHz ~ 48 kHz [Support] 
MPEG-4 

  
 

[Fréq. d'échantillonnage] 8 kHz ~ 48 kHz [Support] 

  
 

[Canal / Fréquence d'échantillonnage] 
M0 : jusqu'à 2 canaux à 48 kHz(sauf en mode 
LBR),M1 : jusqu'à 5,1 canaux à 48 kHz,M2 : 

  
[Taux en bits] Format libre  
[Fréq. d'échantillonnage] ~ 48 kHz  
[Support] Vorvis 

Formats de photos pris en charge

 Categorie : 2D (jpeg, jpg, jpe) 

 
[Taille de photo] Minimum : 64 x 64, Maximum : 

 Catégorie : BMP [Taille de photo] Minimum : 64 x 64 

 Catégorie : PNG  
 

[Taille de photo] Minimum : 64 x 64 Maximum : 

 

CONSULTER LE MANUEL 
EN LIGNE

Pour recevoir le Guide de l'utilisateur, rendez-vous sur : 
www.lg.com.

CONFIGURATION DU 
PÉRIPHÉRIQUE DE 
CONTRÔLE EXTERNE

Pour obtenir plus d’informations sur la configuration 
du périphérique de contrôle externe, rendez-vous sur: 
www.lg.com.
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MAINTENANCE / DÉPANNAGE 

M56789757:9

Nettoyage de votre TV

Nettoyez régulièrement votre TV pour conserver des performances optimales et pour allonger la durée de vie du produit.

ATTENTION

 Avant toute chose, veillez à couper l’alimentation et à débrancher le cordon d’alimentation et tous les autres 
câbles.

 Lorsque vous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser le téléviseur pendant une longue période, débranchez le cordon 
d’alimentation de la prise murale afin d’éviter tout endommagement dû à une étincelle ou une surtension.

Écran, cadre, boîtier et support

 Pour éliminer la poussière ou une saleté légère, essuyez la surface avec un chiffon doux, propre et sec.
 Pour retirer des taches importantes, essuyez la surface avec un chiffon doux imbibé d’eau propre ou d’un 

détergent doux dilué. Essuyez ensuite immédiatement avec un chiffon sec.

ATTENTION

 Évitez toujours de toucher l’écran, car vous risqueriez de l’endommager.
 Ne poussez pas, ne frottez pas ou ne cognez pas la surface de l’écran avec l’ongle ou un objet contondant, 

car cela pourrait causer des rayures et des déformations de l’image.
 N’utilisez pas de produits chimiques car cela pourrait endommager le produit.
 Ne pulvérisez pas de liquide sur la surface. Si de l’eau pénètre dans la TV, cela peut provoquer un incendie, 

une électrocution ou un dysfonctionnement.

C;<=;> =?@ABDE>G@GB;>
Retirez régulièrement la poussière ou les saletés accumulées sur le cordon d’alimentation.

DÉPANNAGE

PHIJKLNO Solution

Impossible de 
commander la TV avec la 
télécommande.

 Vérifiez le capteur de la télécommande sur la TV et essayez de nouveau.
 Vérifiez qu'aucun obstacle n'est placé entre la TV et la télécommande.
 Vérifiez si les piles fonctionnent et si elles sont correctement installées (  sur 

,  sur ).

Aucune image n'est 
affichée et aucun son n'est 
émis.

 Vérifiez si l'appareil est allumé.
 Vérifiez si le cordon d'alimentation est raccordé à la prise murale.
 Vérifiez la prise en branchant d'autres appareils.

La TV s'éteint de manière 
soudaine.

 Vérifiez les paramètres de contrôle de l'alimentation. Il peut y avoir une coupure 
de courant.
Vérifiez si l’Veille automatique (selon le modèle) / Heure d’arrêt / Minuterie 
d’arrêt est activée dans les paramètres d’HEURE.

 Si aucun signal n'est présent quand la TV est allumée, la TV s'éteint 
automatiquement après 15 minutes d'inactivité.

Une fois que vous êtes 
connecté au PC (HDMI/
DVI), le message « Aucun 
signal » ou « Format 
invalide » s’affiche.

 Allumez/éteignez le téléviseur à l’aide de la télécommande.
 Reconnectez le câble HDMI.
 Redémarrez le PC une fois le téléviseur allumé.



Le modéle et le numéro de série du téléviseur
figurent a l’arriére du téléviseur.
Notez-les ci-dessous au cas ou voùs auriez
besoin de faire appel au service aprés-vente.

MODÈLE

NUMÉRO DE SÉRIE
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[\S SPECIFICATIONS

]^_`a^bc )*--$%(.+ &$+.

defghijkgl Horizontal 
Frequency (kHz)

Vertical 
Frequency (Hz)

720 x 480
31.469

31.5
59.94

60

720 x 576 31.25 50

1280 x 720
37.5
44.96

45

50
59.94

60

1920 x 1080

33.72
33.75

28.125
26.97

27
33.716
33.75
56.25
67.43
67.5

59.94
60
50

23.97
24

29.976
30.00

50
59.94

60

HDMI-PC supported mode

defghijkgl Horizontal 
Frequency (kHz)

Vertical 
Frequency (Hz)

640 x 350 31.468 70.09

720 x 400 31.469 70.08

640 x 480 31.469 59.94

800 x 600 37.879 60.31

1024 x 768 48.363 60.00

1360 x 768 47.712 60.01

1280 x 1024 63.981 60.02

1920 x 1080 67.5 60.02

m$&-$/./( -$%( 0$//.0(,/3 ,/n$%&'(,$/

ogpqglelj qgrjf gl jse tu Y PB PR

Video output ports

on DVD player

Y PB PR

Y B-Y R-Y

Y Cb Cr

Y Pb Pr

vkwlxh Component

480i/576i O

480p/576p O

720p/1080i O

1080p
O

(Only 50 Hz / 60 Hz)

yz{|ept for 50PB560B, 50PB5606, 50PB560U)
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Record the model number and serial number of 

the TV.

Refer to the label on the back cover and quote 

this information to your dealer when requiring 

any service.

MODEL

SERIAL


